
You can view the agenda on the website 
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code

To: The Chair and Members 
of the Procedures 
Committee

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Date:  7 September 2020 Contact:  Karen Strahan  01392 382264
Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15th September, 2020

A Virtual Meeting of the Procedures Committee is to be held on the above date at 
10.30 am to consider the following matters. To view and watch the meeting, the link 
will appear on the agenda webpage for the meeting.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020.

3 Items requiring urgent attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Locality Budgets - Elections 

As has been the case prior to previous quadrennial elections, the Committee may 
wish to give some thought to the arrangements for the use of locality budgets in 
the period immediately prior to County Council elections and now rather than in 
the more febrile atmosphere preceding the election period itself.

RECOMMENDATION that, recognising the need for Members to exercise caution 
in the use of their locality budgets in the period leading up to the County Council 
elections on the 6 May 2021, Members be authorised to initiate the allocation of 
any monies from 2020/21 or likely to be carried forward into 2021/22 to be 
approved under the normal arrangements by no later than 5 March 2021 but that, 
thereafter, the use of any potential unspent carry-forwards or of new funds 
allocated for 2021/22 be deferred until after the elections and, similarly, Members 
should not give any undertaking as to the allocation of funds either in that period; 
the County Solicitor to advise Members accordingly at the appropriate time.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

5 Calendar of Meetings - January 2021 to May 2022 (Pages 1 - 20)

The draft calendar of meetings for 2021/2022 is attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6 Timings and Length of Speeches - Council and Committee Meetings (Pages 21 - 
24)
Report of the County Solicitor: Chief Officer for Legal, Communications and 
Human Resources (CSO/20/9) on the current lengths of speeches at Council and 
Committee meetings, asking the Committee to consider if these timings are still fit 
for purpose, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions



7 Moving Minutes at Council Meetings 

The Chair has asked that the Committee consider the process for moving minutes 
of Committees at the Council meeting. 

Under Standing Order 13(2) Minutes of other committees submitted to the Council 
for approval will be formally 'moved' by the Chair of the relevant committee (or 
another member acting on their behalf) and put to the Council for consideration. 
When all matters relating to those minutes have been dealt with (see also 
standing order 14(1)-(3)) the Chair of the committee will then ask the Council to 
adopt the minutes as a whole (together with any amendments the Council may 
have agreed), without any further discussion.

Members will recall at the last Council meeting, Standing Orders were suspended 
to enable the Chair to move all minutes of Committees simultaneously.

Members are asked to consider if they wish to amend Standing Orders so this 
process can be followed as a matter of course. The exception would be if a 
minute had been called and then it would be for the Chair to formally move those 
minutes at the appropriate time. 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8 Local Government Association (LGA) Boards and Members Allowances (Pages 
25 - 30)

Report of the County Solicitor; Chief Officer for Legal, Human Resources and 
Communications on proposals for amending the Members Allowances Scheme in 
relation to certain Local Government Association (LGA) commitments, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9 Devon Day - 4 June 2020 

The Leader under Standing Order 23(2) has asked that the Procedures 
Committee consider the matter of Devon Day, how the current date was chosen, 
the link to St Petrock's Day and asks that a piece of research is undertaken and 
brought back to the Committee. 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions



MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 The Remote Meetings Regulations (Pages 31 - 42)

Report of the County Solicitor: Chief Officer for Legal, Communications and 
Human Resources (CSO/20/15) outlining the scope of the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 and the 
Council’s Meetings Protocol, attached. 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

11 Remote Meetings and the Use of Technology for Member Meetings 

Members of the Committee are asked the note that following Councillor 
Biederman’s Notice of Motion relating to remote meetings and the 
recommendation of the Cabinet, a full Report will be brought to the November 
meeting of this Committee. 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED

NIL

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS

Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors  
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD

Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes.

Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further infor
[...]
 large number of 
motions being submitted to Council meetings, often on issues over which the 
Council had very little control or jurisdiction.

1.2 The first meeting of this working group was on 7th November 2019.

1.3 However, on 7th November 2019 (Minute 79 refers) the Procedures Committee 
RESOLVED that, in view of the current process working well at the last 
Council meeting, the working group should not make any recommendations at 
this time, but reconvene when and if required.

1.4 In light of this resolution, the timings of speeches were never fully considered 
by the Procedures Committee.

2. Current Lengths of Speeches

2.1 The current lengths of all speeches at Council and Committee meetings are 
outlined in the Constitution under Standing Order 16.

2.2 The Procedures Committee previously made some suggested changes to the 
lengths of speeches as outlined below, but no decision was made.

(a) on a minute or other matter relating to the Cabinet, by the Leader or a 
Cabinet Member: from 7 minutes to 5 minutes;

(b) on a minute or other matter relating to any other committee, by the Chair 
of that committee or the relevant 'spokesperson' of the main Party Groups 
serving on that Committee: from 7 minutes to 5 minutes;

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



(c) by the mover of a motion to remove the 'star' from a minute to enable an 
amendment to that minute to be considered by the Council: to remain at 3 
minutes;

(d) by the mover of any other motion or an amendment: from 7 minutes to 5 
minutes;

(e) by the mover of a motion or an amendment exercising his/her right of 
reply: to remain at 3 minutes;

(f) by the Leader of the Council exercising their right of reply to Budget 
amendments: to remain at up to 10 minutes;

(g) by a Member attending a meeting of a committee understanding order 8(1) 
or 25: from 5 minutes to 3 minutes; and

(h) all other speeches: from 5 minutes to 3 minutes
 
2.3 At the time of considering this, a representation was received from a Member 

of the Council in relation to (g) a Member attending a meeting of a 
committee under standing order 8(1) or 25. The issue raised was that a  
reduction to three minutes unnecessarily curtailed the ability of a Member to 
speak on a serious divisional issue, or to place any complicated divisional or 
other issue on the agenda of a Scrutiny Committee. The original time of 5 
minutes was felt to be important in addressing both local and general issues 
and on that basis should be maintained.

3. Conclusion / Summary

3.1 Members are asked to consider the current timings and those that were 
previously proposed, taking into account the comments made in relation to 
Members attending a committee meeting under standing order 8(1) or 25. For 
ease of reference, standing orders 8(1) or 25 are attached at Appendix A.

4. Financial considerations

4.1 No financial implications have been identified.

5. Risk management considerations

5.1 No unmanageable risks have been identified.

6. Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health 
Considerations.

6.1 No equality, environmental, climate change impact or public health 
implications have been identified.

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



JAN SHADBOLT

Electoral Divisions: All

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers: 
None
Contact for enquiries: Karen Strahan 382264
Room No: G31, County Hall

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Appendix A

Standing Order 8 - Referred Motions 

(1) When a motion has been referred to the Cabinet under standing order 6(6) the 
Chief Executive will inform the member who originally submitted it when the Cabinet 
is to discuss it. If they are not a member of the Cabinet, they have a right to attend 
the meeting and speak but not to vote on the motion.

Standing Order 25 - Attendance at Committee Meetings 

(1) The Chair of the County Council or any member of the Cabinet may attend 
meetings of a Scrutiny Committee but may not exercise his/her right to speak under 
paragraph 2(a) below except at the 
[...]
lusive, it would be very difficult to keep a track 
on the expenses incurred and the significant impact this could have on the Members 
allowances budget. In times of restricted budgets, this may appear unpalatable and also 
unmanageable in terms of monitoring spend. 

Option 2 – Adopt a similar approach to that of attendance at training events where 
Members seek approval before they accept the appointment as to whether the Council will 
pay for the travel expenses for the meetings of the Board. This would be via approval of the 
budget holder, the Head of Democratic Services, in liaison with the Leader of the Council. 
Members would be expected to make a case, outline the expected costs and frequency 
and also demonstrate the benefits to Devon County Council.

Option 3 – Members accept the appointment to the Board of their own volition, but are then 
responsible for all travel costs, to be met from their basic allowance or other personal 
income 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Members will be aware of the value that this Council places on training and 
development and the benefits brought. There are a number of mechanisms by which this 
happens, including in house training, approved conferences and previously via a shared 
service with a number of District Councils and Somerset County Council. It has become 
apparent of late that the LGA political groups makes a number of appointments to other 
boards and forums. Whilst it is important that Devon and other rural authorities are 
represented at some of these, to ensure they are not ‘London centric’ and also to provide 
development opportunities for Members, it is felt appropriate to apply some consistency in 
the application of approval of travel expenses to such events. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2. Background

2.1 The Council makes a number of appointments to outside bodies. Included in this 
schedule are a number of national bodies as well as regional and countywide organisations 
and also some appointments that are ve
[...]
er for Legal, Communications and Human 
Resources.

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to 
consideration and determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 meetings regulations and in line 
with good practice formally adopt the Regulation’s and also endorse the Meetings 
Protocol.

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 come into force from 4th April 2020.

1.2 The Regulations were made by the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 
78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020(1) and paragraph 36(1)(b) of Schedule 6 to the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011(2).

1.3 The Regulations apply to local authority meetings (and police and crime panel 
meetings) that are required to be held, are before 7th May 2021. 

1.4 In the Regulations, “the 1972 Act” means the Local Government Act 1972 and 
“local authority” includes a County Council (and numerous other bodies).

1.5 The section below outlines the various requirements of the regulations as well 
as the permissions they allow. 

2. Regulations

Frequency of Meetings / Annual Meetings 

2.1 A local authority is permitted to alter the frequency, move or cancel such 
meetings, without requirement for further notice. In reality, this means a meeting can 
be cancelled, even if the agenda has been published. 

2.2 When an appointment would otherwise be made at an annual meeting, such 
an appointment continues until the next annual meeting of the authority or until such 
time as that authority may determine. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/made/data.xht?view=snippet&wrap=true#f00001
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/made/data.xht?view=snippet&wrap=true#f00002


Remote Attendance in Local Authority Meetings

2.3 A meeting is not limited to a meeting of persons all of whom, or any of whom, 
are present in the same place. The reference to a “place” includes reference to more 
than one place such as electronic, digital or virtual locations (internet locations, web 
addresses or conference call telephone numbers).

2.4 A Member ‘in remote attendance’ can attend the meeting as long as certain 
conditions are satisfied. These include that the Member is able to hear and be heard 
by the other Members in attendance. Also, being able to hear and be heard any 
members of the public entitled to attend the meeting. The regulations would prefer a 
visual solution, but audio is sufficient.

2.5 To be clear, the above caveats (in relation to Members of the authority and the 
public) includes a person who is attending by remote access. 

2.6 The Regulations clarify that any reference to being “present” at a meeting 
includes being present through remote attendance and a “place” where a meeting is 
held, or to be held, includes reference to more than one place, as outlined above. 

Standing Orders 

2.7 The provision in the Regulation overrides provisions in existing standing 
orders or rules governing the meeting.

2.8 However, a local authority may make other standing orders regarding issues 
such as voting, member and public access to documents; and remote access of 
public and press to a local authority meeting to enable them to attend or participate. 
This doesn’t appear necessary as current processes allow this and access to 
meetings and public participation will continue. 

2.9 The meetings protocol that has been created had the aim of staying true, and 
as close to possible, as current Standing Orders. 

Annual Meeting

2.10 Paragraphs 1 and 7 of Schedule 12 to the 1972 Act are disapplied which 
means the removal of the requirement to hold an annual meeting, albeit, as Members 
will know, this Council conducted its AGM business at a meeting of the Council on 23 
July 2020. 

Access to Information 

2.11 The requirement for a paper copy of an agenda to be displayed in the 
Council’s offices has been removed, so publishing solely to the website is 
acceptable.

Page 32

Agenda Item 10



Access of Public and Press 

2.12 The Regulations clarify that a meeting being “open to the public” includes 
access to the meeting through remote means (video conferencing, live webcast, 
interactive streaming). Where a meeting is accessible to the public through such 
remote means the meeting is deemed open to the public whether or not members of 
the public are able to attend the meeting in person.

2.13 As the Protocol states, Members of the public and press can be invited into 
the meeting to participate under public participation or can view the meeting via a live 
steam, with the link published on the agenda page for the meeting. 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012

2.14 The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 have also been amended to reflect the new 
arrangements in terms of access to documents and meetings, but still retains the 
need for publication of key decisions, general exception, cases of special urgency 
etc.

2.15 The provisions in relation to the inspection and supply / copy of documents 
have been disapplied, but the Authority would still need to make any background 
papers available for inspection through other means (for example the website).

Formal Meetings Protocol

2.16 A formal meetings protocol was prepared, but the key matter was that the 
Protocol was as close to current processes, standing orders and public participation 
as possible, therefore ensuring accessibility was at the forefront of thinking.

2.17 A copy of the Protocol is attached at Appendix 1 to the Report. 

3. Conclusion / Summary

3.1 Members will be aware that this Council undertook its first remote meeting on 
the 8th April (Cabinet), which was just 5 days after the Regulations were published. 
The Council continues to learn and the technology advances all the time, so the 
experience of remote meetings will continually improve. The Local Government 
Association took an interest and published us as one of their first case studies on 
their Remote Council Meetings Guidance webpages.

4. Financial considerations

4.1 There are clearly savings to be made from holding remote meetings. Early 
indications show a saving of £16,246 when compared to 20/21 Quarter 1 Base 
Budget for the period April to June. This figure however, doesn’t include 
refreshments (teas and coffees) at meetings, however a full financial assessment will 
be carried out for the future Report.

Page 33

Agenda Item 10

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-resources/remote-council-meetings/case-studies


5. Risk management considerations

5.1 No unmanageable risks have been identified.

6. Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health 
Considerations.

6.1 No equality or public health implications have been identified, although the 
impact on climate change and the environment impact will be considered more fully 
as part of the future work, as clearly there are benefits. 

JAN SHADBOLT

Electoral Divisions: All

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers: 
None
Contact for enquiries: Karen Strahan 382264
Room No: G31, County Hall

Page 34

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A

Devon County Council Formal Meetings Protocol - Using 
Microsoft Teams 

1. Introduction

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
permit remote attendance in Local Authority meet
[...]
- January 2021 to May 2022
	6 Timings and Length of Speeches - Council and Committee Meetings
	8 Local Government Association (LGA) Boards and Members Allowances
	10 The Remote Meetings Regulations



Minutes of the meeting


PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
15/09/20

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

15 September 2020 

Present:-

Councillors S Barker (Chair), J Hart, S Hughes, S Aves, F Biederman, 
A Connett, R Hannaford, N Way and C Wright

* 84  Minutes

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and,

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.

* 85  Items requiring urgent attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 86  Locality Budgets - Elections

The County Solicitor recommended that, as was the case prior to previous 
quadrennial elections, the Committee consider the arrangements for the use 
of locality budgets in the period immediately prior to County Council elections 
in May 2021. 

Members discussed the potential for any unspent funds, particularly in light of 
the COVID-19 pandemic and the needs of communities. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Connett, and

RESOLVED 

(a) that, in recognising the need for Members to exercise caution in the use of 
their locality budgets in the period leading up to the County Council elections 
on the 6 May 2021, Members be authorised to initiate the allocation of any 
monies from 2020/21 by no later than 5 March 2021;

(b) that Members should not give any undertaking as to the allocation of funds 
in the period between 5 March 2020 and the Elections and the County 
Solicitor would advise Members accordingly at the appropriate time; 

(c) that thereafter, the use of any unspent funds from 2020/2021 be ring 
fenced pending a discussion on how best to use those monies for a specific 
project and / or worthy cause, noting that this relates to unspent funds rather 
than allocated funds; and



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
15/09/20

(d) that any locality budget allocations start afresh from 2021/2022 with no 
carry forward from 2020/2021; and

(e) that a separate communication be sent to Members, outlining the guidance 
referred to above.

* 87  Calendar of Meetings - January 2021 to May 2022

The Committee considered the draft calendar of meetings for 2021/22 
prepared in line with the pattern of previous years, known determinants and 
relevant factors.

Members also discussed remote meetings, pioneering new ways of working 
and health and wellbeing matters relating to remote working. 

Officers agreed to send a copy of the recent staff health and wellbeing survey 
to Members.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Connett, and
 
RESOLVED that the draft Calendar for 2021/2022 be approved for 
publication.

* 88  Timings and Length of Speeches - Council and Committee Meetings

The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor: Chief Officer for 
Legal, Communications and Human Resources (CSO/20/9) on the current 
lengths of speeches at Council and Committee meetings, which asked the 
Committee to consider if the timings were still fit for purpose.

The Committee noted that the current timings of speeches at Council and 
Committee meetings had been in place for a number of years. They were due 
to be reviewed by a Motions Working Group, however, the Procedures 
Committee, on 7th November 2019 (Minute 79 refers) had RESOLVED that, 
in view of the current process working well at the last Council meeting, the 
working group should not make any recommendations at this time, but 
reconvene when and if required. In light of this, the timings of speeches were 
never fully considered by the Procedures Committee.

The Committee noted the current lengths of speeches (outlined in the 
Constitution under Standing Order 16) and the changes previously suggested 
by the Procedures Committee, as outlined below, noting that no decision had 
been made at that time.

(a) on a minute or other matter relating to the Cabinet, by the Leader or a 
Cabinet Member: from 7 minutes to 5 minutes;



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
15/09/20

(b) on a minute or other matter relating to any other committee, by the 
Chair of that committee or the relevant 'spokesperson' of the main Party 
Groups serving on that Committee: from 7 minutes to 5 minutes;

(c) by the mover of a motion to remove the 'star' from a minute to enable 
an amendment to that minute to be considered by the Council: to remain at 3 
minutes;

(d) by the mover of any other motion or an amendment: from 7 minutes to 
5 minutes;

(e) by the mover of a motion or an amendment exercising his/her right of 
reply: to remain at 3 minutes;

(f) by the Leader of the Council exercising their right of reply to Budget 
amendments: to remain at up to 10 minutes;

(g) by a Member attending a meeting of a committee understanding order 
8(1) or 25: from 5 minutes to 3 minutes; and

(h) all other speeches: from 5 minutes to 3 minutes
 
The Committee also considered a a representation a Member of the Council 
in relation to (g) highlighting that a reduction to three minutes curtailed the 
ability of a Member to speak on a serious divisional issue, or to place any 
complicated divisional or other issue on the agenda of a Scrutiny Committee. 

Members discussed issues such as disability, democratic accountability and 
the role of Group Leaders in asking their Members to be succinct in making 
speeches.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Connett, and

RESOLVED that no changes be made to the timings of speeches at the 
current time.

89  Moving Minutes at Council Meetings

The Committee considered the process for moving minutes of Committees at 
the Council meeting. 

Under Standing Order 13(2) Minutes of other committees submitted to the 
Council for approval were formally 'moved' by the Chair of the relevant 
committee (or another member acting on their behalf) and put to the Council 
for consideration. When all matters relating to those minutes had been dealt 
with (see also standing order 14(1)-(3)) the Chair of the Committee would  
then ask the Council to adopt the minutes as a whole (together with any 
amendments the Council may have agreed), without any further discussion.



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
15/09/20

The Committee noted that at last Council meeting, Standing Orders had been 
suspended to enable the Chair of the Council to move all the minutes of 
Committees simultaneously.

Members were asked to consider if they wish to amend Standing Orders to 
enable all minutes to be moved simultaneously by the Chair of the Council as 
a matter of course. The exception would be if a minute had been called and 
then it would be for the Chair of that Committee to formally move those 
minutes at the appropriate time. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Barker, SECONDED by Councillor Connett, and 

RESOLVED that Standing Orders be amended to reflect the process as 
outlined above.

90  Local Government Association (LGA) Boards and Members Allowances

Councillors Biederman, Connett, Hart, Hughes and Wright declared personal 
interests in this matter by virtue of being a member of the Fire Services 
Management Committee, the national lead LGA member for the Liberal 
Democrats, by virtue of being a member of the LGA Executive, the Chair of 
PATROL (Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London) Joint Committee 
and a member of an LGA Policy Board respectively.

The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor; Chief Officer for 
Legal, Human Resources and Communications on proposals for amending 
the Members Allowances Scheme in relation to certain Local Government 
Association (LGA) commitments.

The Report highlighted the value that the Council placed on training and 
development and the benefits brought and the various mechanisms by which 
this happened.

The Committee noted that the LGA political groups also made a number of 
appointments to other boards and forums of their own volition and whilst it 
was important that Devon was represented at some of these, is was felt 
appropriate to apply some consistency in the application of approval of travel 
expenses to such events. 

The Report highlighted what was permitted under the current allowances 
scheme in terms of both the basic allowance and the approved duties under 
schedule 1 of the scheme. Any variation required the approval of the budget 
holder, the Head of Democratic Services, in liaison with the Leader of the 
Council as appropriate (in accordance with the framework outlined in 
Procedures Minute 33 (5/6/18)). It was clear that the scheme did not currently 
permit travel expenses for LGA Policy Board appointments.



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
15/09/20

The Report outlined the various (and different) mechanisms by each of the 
political groups for making the appointments and the Appendix to the Report 
showed the current Policy Boards, other LGA Structures and Workforce 
Employer Bodies. The Local Government Association (LGA) Allowances 
Scheme highlighted that “Travel and subsistence costs for all other meetings 
should be met by the member’s home authority.” 
 
One of the issues was that the Council could not be clear how many Members 
were appointed to the Boards, because they were either appointed at a 
District level and / or that political groups approached Members direct. 

Members considered three options, the first being to amend the allowances 
scheme to include such policy boards as an ‘approved duty’, the second to 
adopt a similar approach to that of attendance at training events where 
Members sought approval before accepting the appointment and option 3 
where Members accept the appointment to the Board of their own volition, but 
were then responsible for all travel costs, to be met from their basic allowance 
or other personal income.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Connett, and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that Option 2 (to adopt a similar approach to that of attendance at training 
events where Members seek approval before they accept the appointment as 
to whether the Council will pay for the travel expenses for the meetings of the 
Board. This would be via approval of the budget holder, the Head of 
Democratic Services, in liaison with the Leader of the Council. Members 
would be expected to make a case, outline the expected costs and frequency 
and also demonstrate the benefits to Devon County Council), be adopted, and

(b) that the position be reviewed in 12 months time. 

* 91  Devon Day - 4 June 2020

The Leader of the Council, under Standing Order 23(2), had asked that the 
Procedures Committee consider the matter of Devon Day, how the current 
date of the 4th June was chosen, the link to St Petrock's Day and also St 
Boniface and asked that some research was undertaken and a Report be 
brought back to the Committee at a later date.

RESOLVED that the issue be further investigated and a Report brought back 
to the Committee in due course. 



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
15/09/20

* 92  The Remote Meetings Regulations

The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor: Chief Officer for 
Legal, Communications and Human Resources (CSO/20/15) which outlined 
the scope of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020 and the Council’s Meetings Protocol.

The Report highlighted that the Regulations had been made by the Secretary 
of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, in exercise of the 
powers conferred by section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020(1) and paragraph 
36(1)(b) of Schedule 6 to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011(2) and applied to local authority meetings (and police and crime panel 
meetings) that were required to be held, or held before 7th May 2021. 

Of particular note were the changes in respect of the frequency of meetings, 
the Regulations overriding current Standing Orders, the requirement to hold 
an annual meeting being disapplied, access to information and the 
requirement for a paper copy of an agenda to be displayed in Council’s offices 
being removed, requirements for access of the public and press to meetings 
and the requirements under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Of course, the permission to allow remote attendance in Local Authority 
meetings was, by far, the most significant change to working practices. The 
Regulations stated that meetings were not limited to a meeting of persons all 
of whom, or any of whom, were present in the same place. The reference to a 
“place” included reference to more than one place, for example electronic, 
digital or virtual locations (internet locations, web addresses or conference call 
telephone numbers). A Member ‘in remote attendance’ could attend as long 
as certain conditions were satisfied such as being able to hear and be heard. 
The regulations preferred a visual solution, but audio was sufficient.

In order to apply the Regulations to current working practices, a formal 
meetings protocol was prepared. The most important issue was that the 
Protocol was as close to current processes, standing orders and public 
participation as possible, therefore ensuring accessibility was at the forefront 
of the new working.

A copy of the Protocol was attached at Appendix 1 to the Report which 
covered the use of Microsoft Teams for hosting remote / virtual meetings, 
access to documents, setting up the meeting, including external participants, 
joining the meeting (including a step by step guide), starting the meeting, 
quorum, declarations of interests, notice to speak, public participation, rules of 
debate, meeting etiquette, voting, part 2 reports, interpretation of standing 
orders, disorderly conduct, disturbance from the public, actions after the 
meeting, technical issues and equality. 



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
15/09/20

Members also noted that the Council undertook its first remote meeting on the 
8th April (Cabinet), which was just 5 days after the Regulations were 
published. The Council continued to learn and the technology still advanced 
with new functionality, so the experience of remote meetings would  
continually improve. The Local Government Association published Devon as 
one of their first case studies on their Remote Council Meetings Guidance 
webpages.

There were clearly savings to be made from holding remote meetings, 
however, Members noted a further price of work would be conducted which 
would consider meetings of the future and include many of the wider issues 
such as budgets, climate change and the environment. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Aves, and

RESOLVED

(a) that the contents of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 meetings regulations be 
noted; and

(b) that the Regulation’s be formally adopted and the Council’s formal 
Meetings Protocol be endorsed.

* 93  Remote Meetings and the Use of Technology for Member Meetings

The Committee noted that a full Report on Councillor Biederman’s Notice of 
Motion relating to remote meetings and future technologies would be brought 
to the November meeting of this Committee. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.06 pm


